NHPUC NO. 11 GAS Sixteenth Revised Page 87
LIBERTY UTILITIES Superseding Fifteenth Revised Page 87
Firm Rate Schedule

22 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

Il RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM RATE SCHEDULES EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

Rates Effective November 1, 2022 - April 30, 2023 Rates Effective May 1, 2023 - October 31, 2023
Winter Period Summer Period
Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate
Residential Non Heating - R-1
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
All therms $ 0.5129 $1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.0515 $ 05129 §$ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.6484
Residential Heating - R-3
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.6519 $1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.1905 $ 06519 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.7874
Residential Heating - R4
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 8.47 $ 8.47 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3585 $0.7865 $ 0.1086 $ 1.2536 $ 06519 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.7874
Commercial/lndustrial - G-41
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 63.30 $ 63.30 $ 63.30 $ 63.30
Size of the first block 100 Therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.5088 $1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.0261 $ 05088 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.6231
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.3550 $1.4301 $ 0.0872 §$ 1.8723 $ 03550 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.4693
Commercial/lndustrial - G-42
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 189.84 $ 189.84 $ 189.84 $ 189.84
Size of the first block 1000 Therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.4634 $1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9807 $ 04634 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.5777
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.3212 $1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8385 $ 03212 § 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.4355
Commercial/lndustrial - G43
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 811.98 $ 811.98 $ 811.98 $ 811.98
All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.2863 $1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8036 $ 01441 §$ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2584
Commercial/lndustrial - G-51
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 63.38 $ 63.38 $ 63.38 $ 63.38
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3070 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8238 $ 03070 7% 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.4208
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2084 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7252 $ 0.2084 7% 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3222
Commercial/lndustrial - G-52
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 189.57 $ 189.57 $ 189.57 $ 189.57
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.2647 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7815 $ 01978 § 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3116
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.1836 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7004 $ 01219 § 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2357
Commercial/lndustrial - G-53
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 838.52 $ 838.52 $ 838.52 $ 838.52
All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.1851 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7019 $ 0.098 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 §$ 1.2106
Commercial/lndustrial - G-54
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 839.19 $ 839.19 $ 839.19 $ 839.19
All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.0705 $1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.5873 $ 00409 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.1547
DATED: December 15, 2022 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket
No. DG 22-045



NHPUC NO. 11 GAS Sixteenth Revised Page 89
LIBERTY UTILITIES Superseding Fifteenth Revised Page 89
Firm Rate Schedule

24 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM - EXCLUDING
KEENE CUSTOMERS

Il RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM RATE SCHEDULES EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS
Rates Effective November 1, 2022 — April 30, 2023 Rates Effective May 1, 2023 - October 31, 2023
Winter Period Summer Period
Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate
Residential Non Heating - R-5
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $  20.01 $ 20.01
All Therms $ 0.6668 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.2054 $ 06668 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $  1.8023
Residential Heating - R-6
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.8475 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.3861 $ 08475 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.9830
Residential Heating - R-7
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 11.01 $ 11.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.4661 $ 0.7865 $ 0.1086 $ 1.3612 $ 08475 § 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $  1.9830
Commercial/lndustrial - G-44
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 82.29 $ 82.29 $ 82.29 $ 82.29
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.6614 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.1787 $ 06614 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7757
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.4614 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9787 $ 04614 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.5757
Commercial/lndustrial - G-45
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 246.78 $ 246.78 $ 246.78 $ 246.78
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.6023 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.1196 $ 06023 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $§ 1.7166
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.4175 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9348 $ 04175 § 1.0271 $ 0.0872 § 1.5318
Commercial/lndustrial - G-46
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 03722 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8895 $ 01873 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3016
Commercial/lndustrial - G-55
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 82.39 $ 82.39 $ 8239 $ 82.39
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3992 $§ 14296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9160 $ 03992 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $§  1.5130
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2710 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7878 $ 02710 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3848
Commercial/lndustrial - G-56
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 246.43 $  246.43 $ 246.43 $ 24643
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3442 $ 14296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8610 $ 02572 § 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $  1.3710
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2387 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7555 $ 01585 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 §$ 1.2723
Commercial/lndustrial - G-57
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2407 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7575 $ 01259 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2397
Commercial/lndustrial - G-58
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.0916 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.6084 $ 0.0531 §$ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $  1.1669
DATED: December 15, 2022 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022 and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket
No. DG 22-045



NHPUC NO. 11 GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

Fourth Revised Page 92
Superseding Third Revised Page 92
Summer Cost of Gas

27 CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES SUMMER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE -

EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE
PERIOD COVERED: SUMMER PERIOD, MAY 1, 2023 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2023

(Refer to Text in Section 17 Cost of Gas Clause)

(Col 1) (Col 2) (Col 3)
Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas $ 23,652,124
Projected Prorated Sales (05/01/23 - 10/31/23) $ 23,648,905
Direct Cost of Gas Rate $ 1.0001 per therm
Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 3,233,514 $ 0.1367 per therm
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $ 9,324,405 $ 0.3943 per therm
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate $ 11,094,205 $ 0.4691 per therm
Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate $ 23,652,124 $ 1.0001 per therm
Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas $ 634,259
Projected Prorated Sales (05/01/23 - 10/31/23) 23,648,905
Indirect Cost of Gas $ 0.0268 per therm
TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 05/01/23 $ 1.0269 per therm
|[RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 05/01/2023 COGsr $ 1.0269 /therm |
(COG + 25%) $ 1.2836 per therm

|COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 05/01/2023 COGsh $ 1.0271 /therm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 05/01/23 $ 0.1367

Times: High Winter Use Ratio (Summer) $ 1.0005 (COG + 25%) $ 1.2839 pertherm

Times: Correction Factor $ 1.0009

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.1369

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.3943

Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.4691

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.0268

Adjusted Com/Ind High Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $ 1.0271
|COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 05/01/2023 COGsl $ 1.0266 /therm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 05/01/23 $ 0.1367

Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Summer) $ 0.9971 (COG + 25%) $ 1.2833 pertherm

Times: Correction Factor $ 1.0009

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.1364

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.3943

Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.4691

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.0268

Adjusted Com/Ind Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $ 1.0266

DATED: December 15, 2022

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022

ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman
TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket

No. DG 22-045



NHPUC NO. 11 GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

Seventh Revised Page 95
Superseding Sixth Revised Page 95
Winter Cost of Gas

30 CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE
EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

(Col 1)

Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/2022 - 04/30/2023)
Direct Cost of Gas Rate

Demand Cost of Gas Rate
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate
Hedge Contract (Savings)

Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate

Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/2022 - 04/30/2023)
Indirect Cost of Gas

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE
PERIOD COVERED: WINTER PERIOD, NOVEMBER 1, 2022 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2023
(Refer to Text in Section 17 Cost of Gas Clause)

TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 11/01/22

(Col 2)

$ 127,589,939
92,780,984

(Col 3)

$ 1.3752 pertherm

0.1348 per therm
1.2668 per therm
0.0385

(0.0649) per therm

$ 12,510,219
117,533,374
3,568,556

$ (6,022,210)
$ 127,589,939
$ 5,082,758
92,780,984

D|h A PP

1.3752 per therm

$ 0.0548 pertherm

$ 1.4300 per therm

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - EXCLUDING LOW INCOME - 11/01/22

COGwr

$  1.4300 /therm |

Maximum (COG + 25%)

$ 1.7875

|GAS ASSISTANCE PLAN RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE R4 - 11/01/22

COGwr

$ 0.7865 /therm |

Maximum (COG + 25%)

$ 0.9831

C&l HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/22

COGwh

$ 1.4301 jtherm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/22 $ 0.1348
Times: High Winter Use Ratio (Winter) 1.0005

Times: Correction Factor

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate
Hedge Contract (Savings)

Adjusted C&I High Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate

1.0001

0.1349

L2

1.2668
0.0385
0.0548

&h|er B P P

1.4301

(0.0649)

Maximum (COG + 25%)

$ 1.7876

[C&I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/22

COGwlI

$  1.4296 /therm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/22 $ 0.1348
Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) 0.9971

Times: Correction Factor

1.0001

Maximum (COG + 25%)

$ 1.7870

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate

Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate

Hedge Contract (Savings)

Adjusted C&l Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate

0.1344

1.2668
0.0385
0.0548

(0.0649)

1.4296

DATED: December 15, 2022

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022

ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket

No. DG 22-045



NHPUC NO. 11 GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

Seventh Revised Page 101
Superseding Sixth Revised Page 101

36 LOCAL DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Local Delivery Adjustment Charge Calculation

Residential Non Heating Rates - R-1

Energy Efficiency Charge

Demand Side Management Charge
Conservation Charge (CCx)

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH
Manufactured Gas Plants

Environmental Surcharge (ES)

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF)
Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM)
Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF)

Gas Assistance Program (GAP)

LDAC

Residential Heating Rates - R-3, R4, R-6, R-7
Energy Efficiency Charge

Demand Side Management Charge

Conservation Charge (CCx)

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH
Manufactured Gas Plants

Environmental Surcharge (ES)

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF)
Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM)
Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF)

Gas Assistance Program (GAP)

LDAC

Commercial/lndustrial Low Annual Use Rates - G41, G-51, G-44, G-55
Energy Efficiency Charge

Demand Side Management Charge

Conservation Charge (CCx)

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH
Manufactured Gas Plants

Environmental Surcharge (ES)

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF)
Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM)
Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF)

Gas Assistance Program (GAP)

LDAC

Commercial/lndustrial Medium Annual Use Rates - G-42, G-52, G45, G-56
Energy Efficiency Charge

Demand Side Management Charge

Conservation Charge (CCx)

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH
Manufactured Gas Plants

Environmental Surcharge (ES)

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF)
Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM)
Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF)

Gas Assistance Program (GAP)

LDAC

Commercial/lndustrial Large Annual Use Rates - G-43, G-53, G-54, G-46, G-56, G-57, G-58
Energy Efficiency Charge

Demand Side Management Charge

Conservation Charge (CCx)

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH
Manufactured Gas Plants

Environmental Surcharge (ES)

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF)
Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM)
Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF)

Gas Assistance Program (GAP)

LDAC

DATED: December 15, 2022

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022

0.0640
0.0000

0.0000

0.0640

0.0000

0.0426

0.0000

0.0426

0.0000

0.0426

0.0000

I

Sales  Transportation

0.0076

0.0000

0.0076

0.0000

0.0076

0.0000

0.0076

0.0000

0.0076

Customers Customers
0.0640
0.0076
0.0000
0.0124
0.0044
0.0203
0.1086 per therm
0.0640
0.0076
0.0000
0.0124
0.0044
0.0203
0.1086 per therm
0.0426 0.0426
0.0076 0.0076
0.0000 0.0000
0.0124 0.0124
0.0044 0.0044
0.0203 0.0203
0.0872 0.0872  “per therm
0.0426 0.0426
0.0076 0.0076
0.0000 0.0000
0.0124 0.0124
0.0044 0.0044
0.0203 0.0203
0.0872 0.0872  “per therm
0.0426 0.0426
0.0076 0.0076
0.0000 0.0000
0.0124 0.0124
0.0044 0.0044
0.0203 0.0203
0.0872 0.0872  "per therm
SSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
TITLE: President

LDAC

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket

No. DG 22-045



NHPUC NO. 11 GAS Fifteenth-Sixteenth Revised Page 87
LIBERTY UTILITIES Superseding Eeurteenth-Fifteenth Revised Page 87
Firm Rate Schedule

22 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

Il RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM RATE SCHEDULES EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS
Rates-effective ApF 1Y 2022 APF 3 . 2022 tive- P I 1‘ 2022 - October 11' 2022
Rates effective November 1, 2022 — April 30, 2023 Rates Effective May 1, 2023 — October 31, 2023
Winter Period Summer Period
Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate
Residential Non Heating - R-1
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
All Therms $ 05129 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.0515 $ 05129 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.6484
$— 03844 $—— 14747 $&— 01318 $——— 16909 $ 142295 & 01318 $ 18742
Residential Heating - R-3
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
All Therms $ 06519 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.1905 $ 0.6519 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.7874
$ 05632 $ 1174 $ 04318 $ 1.869 $ 4.2295 $ 04318 § 20132
Residential Heating - R4
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 8.47 $ 8.47 $ 15.39 $ 15.39
All Therms $ 0.3585 $ 0.7865 $ 0.1086 $ 1.2536 $ 0.6519 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.7874
Commercial/lndustrial - G-41 e $—— 5706
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 63.30 $ 63.30 $ 63.30 $ 63.30
Size of the first block 100 Therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.5088 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.0261 $ 0.5088 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.6231
$_g=4688 $ 4_47AO $ r\_noo4 $ 1_ /128 $ 4_’7’xr\1 $ n_r\ao4 s ‘I_Q’QQ’7
Al therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.3550 $ 1.4301 § 0.0872 $ 1.8723 $ 0.3550 $ 1.0271  § 0.0872 $ 1.4693
$— 03149 $ 14749 $ 0.0994 $ 1.5889 $ 12303 $ 0.099% $ 1.6844
Commercial/lndustrial - G42 $—17119 $— 17119
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 189.84 $ 189.84 $ 189.84 $ 189.84
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.4634 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9807 $ 0.4634 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.5777
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 03212 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8385 $ 03212 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.4355
$_g'_2839 $ 1.17/10 $ f\.(\GG'I $ 1'RE70 $ 44’)’2!’\') $ n.naa'i s 1.’1’10/1
Commercial/lndustrial - G-43 $734.69 $— 73469
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 811.98 $ 811.98 $ 811.98 $ 811.98
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2863 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8036 $ 0.1441 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.2584
Commercial/lndustrial - G-51 $——57-06 $—— 5706
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 63.38 $ 63.38 $ 63.38 $ 63.38
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3070 $ 14296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8238 $ 0.3070 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.4208
$_g'_284_g $ 1.17'2’7 $ f\.(\GG'I $ 1'RE/1’) $ 44’)’7QA $ n.naa'i s 1.£I'2/1:
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.2084 $ 14296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7252 $ 0.2084 $ 1.0266 7$ 0.0872 $ 1.3222
s ﬂ_‘IQ’A’l $ 4_47’2’7 $ r\_noo4 $ 1_/1KFA $ 4_’7284 $ n_r\ao4 s ‘I_:’QRO
Commercial/lndustrial - G-52 $ 47119 37119
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 189.57 $ 189.57 $ 189.57 $ 189.57
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.2647 $ 1429 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7815 $ 0.1978 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3116
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.1836 $ 1.429% $ 0.0872 $ 1.7004 $ 0.1219 $ 1.0266 7$ 0.0872 $ 1.2357
s (\'4217 $ 1.17'2’7 $ f\.(\GG'I $ 1'/1’1/1(\ $ 44’)’7QA $ n.naa'i s 1./1/10/1
Commercial/lndustrial - G-53 $——756-10 §————— 75640
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 838.52 $ 838.52 $ 838.52 $ 838.52
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.1851 $ 14296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7019 $ 0.0968 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2106
Commercial/lndustrial - G-54 $—756-10 $— 75610
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 839.19 $ 839.19 $ 839.19 $ 839.19
All therms over the first block per month at  $ 0.0705 $ 1.429% $ 0.0872 $ 1.5873 $ 0.0409 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.1547
$_QTGQ48 $ 1.17'2’7 $ f\.(\GG'I $ 1"2’171 $ 44’)’7QA $ n.naa'i s 1.’1RQ/1
DATED:Nevember+7December 15, 2022 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30. 2022, respectively. in Docket
No. DG 22-045




NHPUC NO. 11 GAS Fifteenth-Sixteenth Revised Page 89
LIBERTY UTILITIES Superseding Eeurteenth-Fifteenth Revised Page 89
Firm Rate Schedule

24 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM - EXCLUDING
KEENE CUSTOMERS

I RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM RATE SCHEDULES EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS
Rates effective November 1, 2022 - April 30, 2023 Rates Effective May 1, 2023 - October 31, 2023
Winter Period Summer Period
Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate

Residential Non Heating - R-5
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01
All Therms $ 0.6668 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.2054 $ 0.6668 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.8023

$—9=4991 s 1_17/17 s ﬂ‘1’l1ﬂ $ 1.nm:'7 $ 1"7’70: s ﬁ_1'11ﬂ s ’7[\’284
Residential Heating - R-6
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.8475 $ 1.4300 $ 0.1086 $ 2.3861 $ 0.8475 $ 1.0269 §$ 0.1086 $ 1.9830

s n'7'2'7'7 s 1_’17/17 s ﬂ‘1’l1ﬂ $ ’).l’\’lﬂ $ 1"7’70: s ﬁ_’l'11ﬂ s ’7")|’\QQ
Residential Heating - R-7 $——
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 11.01 $ 11.01 $ 20.01 $ 20.01
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.4661 $ 0.7865 $ 0.1086 $ 1.3612 $ 0.8475 $ 1.0269 $ 0.1086 $ 1.9830

$ ﬂ_/lﬁ’77 $ ﬁARAR‘i $ n‘111g s 1.1QnR $ 1_’7')0: $ ﬁA1’!1Q $ ';")ngg
Commercial/lndustrial - G-44 $—— 7418 :
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 82.29 $ 82.29 $ 82.29 $ 82.29
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.6614 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.1787 $ 0.6614 $ 1.0271 § 0.0872 $ 1.7757
All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.4614 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9787 $ 0.4614 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.5757
Commercial/lndustrial - G-45 $——222.55 $——222.55
Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 246.78 $ 246.78 $ 246.78 $ 246.78
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.6023 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 2.1196 $ 0.6023 $ 1.0271 § 0.0872 $ 1.7166

$— 05539 $&— 14749 $— 00991 $—1.8279 $—1.2303 $— 009914 $— 19317

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.4175 $ 1.4301 § 0.0872 § 1.9348 $ 0.4175 $ 1.0271 $ 0.0872 § 1.6318

Commercial/lndustrial - G-46 $—955.10 $— 95510

Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58 $ 1,055.58

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.3722 $ 1.4301 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8895 $ 0.1873 $ 1.0271  $ 0.0872 $ 1.3016

Commercial/lndustrial - G-55 $—— 7418 57418

Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 82.39 $ 82.39 $ 82.39 $ 82.39

Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms

Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3992 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.9160 $ 0.3992 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.5130
$— 03665 $—14732 $— 00991 $ 16388 $—1.2284 $— 00991 $—1.7267

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.2387 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 § 1.7555 $ 0.2387 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 § 1.3525

Commercial/lndustrial - G-56 $ 22255 $ 22255

Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 246.43 $ 246.43 $ 246.43 $ 246.43

Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms

Therms in the first block per month at $ 0.3442 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.8610 $ 0.2572 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.3710

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.2387 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7555 $ 0.1585 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2723

Commercial/lndustrial - G-57 $—982.93 $ 98203

Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08 $ 1,090.08

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.2407 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.7575 $ 0.1259 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.2397

Commercial/lndustrial - G-58 $—982.93 $ 98203

Customer Charge per Month per Meter $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95 $ 1,090.95

All therms over the first block per month at $ 0.0916 $ 1.4296 $ 0.0872 $ 1.6084 $ 0.0531 $ 1.0266 $ 0.0872 $ 1.1669
DATED:Nevember1+7December 15, 2022 ISSUED BY: /s/Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2022 TITLE: President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30. 2022, respectively. in Docket
No. DG 22-045




NHPUC NO. 11 - GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

27 CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES SUMMER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE

EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

(Refer to Text in Section 17 Cost of Gas Clause)

Fhird Fourth Revised Page 92
Superseding Seeond Third Revised Page 92
Summer Cost of Gas

(Col 1) {Col-2) {Col-3) (Col 2) (Col 3)
Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas $-15,025,844 $ 23,652,124
Projected Prorated Sales (05/01/23 - 10/31/23)+05/0+22-10/31/22) —27425.444 $ 23,648,905
Direct Cost of Gas Rate $-0.5539 $ 1.0001 per therm
Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 3276842 $014208 $ 3,233,514 $ 0.1367 per therm
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate — 7,053,979 $026014 $ 9,324,405 $ 0.3943 per therm
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate — 4,695,023 $04731 $11,094,205 $ 0.4691 per therm
Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate $-15,025.844 $-0.5539 $23,652,124 $ 1.0001 per therm
Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas $— 134,366 $ 634,259
Projected Prorated Sales (05/01/23 - 10/31/23) (05/04/22-106/31/22) —27425.444 23,648,905
Indirect Cost of Gas $-0.0048 $ 0.0268 per therm
TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 05/01/23
TOTAL PERIOD-AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 05/01/22 $-0.5587 1.0269 per Therm
[RESIDENTIAC COST OF GAS RATE - U5/0172023 US/0H2022 COGsr $ 1.0269 Jitherm |
$-0.6984 (COG +25%) $ 1.2836 per therm

[COMNMND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - U5/01/2023 U5/0H2022 COGsh 5 1.02771 Jitherm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 05/01/23 $ 0.1367

'Times: High Winter Use Ratio (Summer) $ 1.0005 (COG +25%) $ 1.2839

Times: Correction Factor $ 1.0009

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.1369

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.3943

Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.4691

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.0268

Adjusted Com/Ind High Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $ 1.0271
[COMIIND TOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 10/01/2023 COGsI $ 1.0266 ftherm |

Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 05/01/23 $ 0.1367

'"Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Summer) $ 0.9971 (COG +25%) $ 1.2833

Times: Correction Factor $ 1.0009

Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.1364

Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.3943

Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.4691

Indirect Cost of Gas Rate $ 0.0268

Adjusted Com/Ind Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $ 1.0266

Issued:

December 15, 2022

Effective: November 1, 2022
May-4;-2022

Issued by:

Title:

/s/ Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman
President



NHPUC NO. 11 - GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

30 CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE
EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

RIOD C

PE|

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES
D: WINTER P

OVERED: WINTER PERIOD, NOVEMBER

COST OF GAS RATE
0 D

(Refer to Text in Section 17 Cost of Gas Clause)

0 HF H-APRIL 30,20
1, 2022 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2023

Sixth Seventh Revised Page 95
Superseding Fifth Sixth Revised Page 95

Winter Cost of Gas

(Col 1) (Col 2) (Col 3) (Col 2) (Col 3)
Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas $—94.810,891 $ 127,589,939
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/21 - 04/30/22) (11/01/20--04/306/21) — 87443741 $ 92,780,984
Direct Cost of Gas Rate ~1.0843 $ 1.3752 per therm
Demand Cost of Gas Rate $ 13,868,897 - 0.1586 $ 12,510,219 $ 0.1348
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 80,780,853 —0.9238 § 117,533,374 $ 1.2668
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate 161,141 0.0018 § 3,568,556 $ 0.0385
Hedge Contract (Savings) $ (6,022,210) $ (0.0649)
Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate $ 94.810,891 - 1.0843 $ 127,589,939 $ 1.3752
Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas $——— 4,338,002 $ 5,082,758
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/21 - 04/30/22) (11/01/21 - 04/30/22) —— 87,443,741 92,780,984
Indirect Cost of Gas $0.0496 $ 0.0548 per therm
TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 11/01/22 $ 1.4300 per Therm
TOTALPERIOD-AVERAGE COST OF GAS- EFFECTIVE 11/01/21 $—11339
|RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/22 COGwr $ 1.4300 /therm |
Maximum  (COG + 25%) $——14174 $ 1.7875
GAS ASSISTANCE PLAN RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE R-4 & R-7 - 11/01/22 COGwr $ 0.7865 /therm
(GAS-ASSISTANCE PLAN RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE R-4 & R-7-11/01/21 COGwr $—0.6236 /therm
Maximum  (COG + 25%) $——0.7796 $ 0.9831
|C&I HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/22 COGwh $ 1.4301 /therm |
Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 44/04/24 11/01/2 $—0:1586 $ 0.1348 Maximum (COG + 25%) $ 14176 $1.7876
Times: High Winter Use Ratio (Winter) - 1.0017 1.0005
Times: Correction Factor —1-000% 1.0001
Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $0.1589 § 0.1349
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $0.9238 § 1.2668 Minimum
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate —0:0018 0.0385 Maximum
Indirect Cost of Gas Rate ~0.0496 0.0548
Hedge Contract (Savings) (0.0649)
Adjusted C&I High Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $1.1341 § 1.4950
C&I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/22 COGwI $ 1.4296 /therm |
Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 44/04/20 11/01/2 $—0-1586 $ 0.1348 Maximum  (COG + 25%) $——1.4155 §$ 1.7870
Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) —0:9910 0.9971
Times: Correction Factor —3-0001 1.0001
Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate $—01572 § 0.1344
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate $—09238 § 1.2668
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate - 0.0018 0.0385
Indirect Cost of Gas Rate ——0.0496 0.0548
Hedge Contract (Savings) (0.0649)
Adjusted C&l Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate $—11324 1.4296

Issued: December 15, 2022
e

Effective: November 1, 2022
Aprit1-2022

Issued by:

Title:

/s/ Neil Proudman

Neil Proudman
President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket DG 22-045
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,541 dated October 29, 2021 in Docket DG 21-130



NHPUC NO. 11 - GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

36 LOCAL DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Local Delivery Adjustment Charge Calculation

Residential Non Heating Rates - R-1

Sixth Seventh Resvied Page 101

Sales Transportation
Customers  Customers

Energy Efficiency Charge 0.0640

Demand Side Management Charge 0.0000

Conservation Charge (CCx) 0.0640

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH 0.0000

Manufactured Gas Plants —0.0155 0.0076

Environmental Surcharge (ES) — 0.0076

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF) — 0.0000

Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM) e 0.0124

Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF) e 0.0044

Gas Assistance Program (GAP) —— 0.0203

LDAC —nes 0.1086 per therm

Residential Heating Rates - R-3, R-4, R-6, R-7

Energy Efficiency Charge 0.0640

Demand Side Management Charge 0.0000

Conservation Charge (CCx) 0.0640

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH 0.0000

Manufactured Gas Plants —0.0155 0.0076

Environmental Surcharge (ES) — 0.0076

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF) — 0.0000

Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM) e 0.0124

Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF) e 0.0044

Gas Assistance Program (GAP) —— 0.0203

LDAC —nes 0.1086 per therm

Commercial/lndustrial Low Annual Use Rates - G-41, G-51, G-44, G-55

Energy Efficiency Charge 0.0426

Demand Side Management Charge 0.0000

Conservation Charge (CCx) 0.0426 0.0426

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH 0.0000

Manufactured Gas Plants —0.0155 0.0076

Environmental Surcharge (ES) — 0.0076 0.0076

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF) e 0.0000 0.0000

Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM) e 0.0124 0.0124

Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF) e 0.0044 0.0044

Gas Assistance Program (GAP) —— 0.0203 0.0203

LDAC ——oone 0.0872 0.0872

Commercial/lndustrial Medium Annual Use Rates - G-42, G-52, G-45, G-56

Energy Efficiency Charge 0.0426

Demand Side Management Charge 0.0000

Conservation Charge (CCx) 0.0426 0.0426

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH 0.0000

Manufactured Gas Plants —0.0155 0.0076

Environmental Surcharge (ES) — 0.0076 0.0076

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF) e 0.0000 0.0000

Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM) e 0.0124 0.0124

Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF) e 0.0044 0.0044

Gas Assistance Program (GAP) —— 0.0203 0.0203

LDAC ——oone 0.0872 0.0872

Commercial/lndustrial Large Annual Use Rates - G-43, G-53, G-54, G-46, G-56, G-57, G-58

Energy Efficiency Charge 0.0426

Demand Side Management Charge 0.0000

Conservation Charge (CCx) 0.0426 0.0426

Relief Holder and pond at Gas Street, Concord, NH 0.0000

Manufactured Gas Plants —0.0155 0.0076

Environmental Surcharge (ES) — 0.0076 0.0076

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor (RDAF) e 0.0000 0.0000

Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism (PTAM) e 0.0124 0.0124

Rate Case Expense Factor (RCEF) e 0.0044 0.0044

Gas Assistance Program (GAP) —— 0.0203 0.0203

LDAC ——oone 0.0872 0.0872

Dated: December 15, 2022 Issued by:
e

Effective: ~ November 1, 2022

Title:

Superseding Fifth Sixth Revised Page 101

LDAC

per therm

per therm

per therm

/s/ Neil Proudman
Neil Proudman
President

Authorized by NHPUC Order Nos. 26,715 and 26,737 dated October 31, 2022, and November 30, 2022, respectively, in Docket DG 22-045

ket DG 22045

Authorized by NHPUG Order-No--26,715-dated-October-34,-2022in-D:
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